

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr F. Dargle

Respondent: International House World Organisation Limited

Heard at: London South in private by CVP

On: 18 October 2022

Before: Employment Judge T.R. Smith

Appearances

For the Claimant: Did not attend.

For the Respondent: Did not attend.

Note

This case was listed for hearing today via CVP.

Neither party were in attendance.

The tribunal caused telephone and emails to be sent to both the claimant and respondent this morning.

No reply was received from either party.

It appears a notice of hearing had been sent to the parties on 08 June 2022 and had not been returned in the dead letter post.

An email was sent yesterday converting this matter to CVP. The email to the respondent was returned.

The tribunal has had regard for the contents of both the claim form and response.

Having regard to the non-attendance of both parties, pursuant to rule 47 the tribunal determined that it would dismiss the claimant's claim and judgement has been issued accordingly. The parties attention is drawn to rule 70 of the Employment

Tribunal (constitutional rules of procedure) Regulations 2013 which provides either party may apply for any judgement to be reconsidered, if it is in the interests of justice to do so.

Judgement

The claimant's claim against the respondent is dismissed.

Employment Judge T.R Smith 18 October 2022